

Gary M. Berne, OSB No. 774077
gberne@stollberne.com
Jennifer S. Wagner, OSB No. 024470
jwagner@stollberne.com
Lydia Anderson-Dana, OSB No. 166167
landersondana@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING
& SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503/227-1600
503/227-6840 (fax)

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NECA-IBEW PENSION TRUST FUND (The Decatur Plan), and ANN F. LYNCH, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE ANGELA LOHMANN REVOCABLE TRUST, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP., MARK DONEGAN, DON R. GRABER, LESTER L. LYLES, DANIEL J. MURPHY, VERNON E. OECHSLE, ULRICH SCHMIDT, RICHARD L. WAMBOLD and TIMOTHY A. WICKS,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-01756-YY

CLASS ACTION

LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND AWARD OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S COSTS AND EXPENSES

Telephonic Final Approval Hearing

Date: May 7, 2021

Time: 1:00 p.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1(a) Certification 1

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FULL BY THE COURT 3

 A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable And Appropriate As A Percentage Of The Common Fund, And The Circumstances Justify A Departure From The Ninth Circuit’s Benchmark..... 4

 1. The Result Obtained for the Class 6

 2. Counsel’s Efforts, Experience and Skill, and the Complexity of the Issues..... 7

 3. The Risks of Nonpayment Assumed by Counsel 10

 4. The Reaction of the Class 12

 B. Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Further Supports Departure From The Ninth Circuit Benchmark 13

III. COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED..... 14

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF LYNCH SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE REPRESENTATION OF THE CLASS 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Arnett v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-1372–SI, 2014 WL 4672458 (D. Or. Sept. 18, 2014)	4
<i>Azar v. Blount International, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7372658 (D. Or. Dec. 31, 2019)	5, 14, 16
<i>Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:15-cv-941-SI, 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017)	passim
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	7, 11
<i>Deaver v. Compass Bank</i> , No. 13-CV-00222-JSC, 2015 WL 8526982 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2015)	10
<i>Gustafson v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 01-1575-BR, 2004 WL 2260605 (D. Or. Oct. 6, 2004)	6
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5, 14
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)	8
<i>In re Cooper Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 628 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	8
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	9
<i>In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15-CV-04883-BLF, 2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019)	7
<i>In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00367-SI, 2016 WL 3457165 (D. Or. June 24, 2016)	5, 13, 15
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	passim
<i>In re Hot Topic, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV13-02939 SJO (JCx), 2014 WL 12462472 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014)	8
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-02521-WHO, 2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)	5

In re Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.,
 913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996) 15

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 4

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 11

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.,
 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) 6

In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.,
 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)..... 7

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) 11

Razilov v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 01-CV-1466-BR, 2006 WL 3312024 (D. Or. Nov. 13, 2006)..... 6

Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.,
 No. CV 11-3936 PA (SSx), 2013 WL 12303367 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013)..... 7

Richardson v. THD At-Home Servs., Inc.,
 No. 1:14-CV-0273-BAM, 2016 WL 1366952 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016)..... 6

Singer v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
 No. 08-CV-821-IEG (BLM), 2010 WL 2196104 (S.D. Cal. June 1, 2010) 6

Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.,
 211 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 2016) 11

Stanger v. China Elec. Motor, Inc.,
 812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016) 5

Stuart v. Radioshack Corp.,
 No. C-07-4499 EMC, 2010 WL 3155645 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2010)..... 6

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) passim

Wininger v. SI Mgmt., L.P.,
 301 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) 1, 16
